TH K

STATUTES AT LARGE

OF THE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FROM

DECEMBER, 1923, TO MARCH, 1925

CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS OF THE TWO HOUSES OF CONGRESS
AND

RECENT TREATIES, CONVENTIONS, AND EXECUTIVE
PROCLAMATIONS

EDITED, PRINTED, AND PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY OF CONGRESS
UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

VOL. XLIII

IN TWO PARTS
PART 1—Public Acts and Resolutions

PART 2—Private Acis and Resolutions, Concurrent Resolutions,
Treaties, and Proclamations

PART 1

WASHINGTON
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
1925

Heannline‘ 43 Stat 1 19181925



SIXTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS, Sess. II. Cms. 460-462. 1925. 1141

Sec. 28. The invalidity of any part of this Act shall not be  Invalidity ofany part
construed to affect the validity of any other part capable of having by t-Aniet
practical operation and effect without the invalid part.

Sec. 20. All Acts and parts of Acts inconsistent with this Act are Jiconsisteat laws re-
hereby repealed )

Approved, March 3, 1925,

March 8, 1925,
OHAP. 461.—An Act To extend the time for the construction of a bridge B. R. $825,
across Pearl River at approximately one and one-half miles north of Georgetown, 0. 570,
in the State of Mississippi.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Qongress assqnfble , That the timeé for MM Feraadsd for
commencing and completing the construction of a bridge authorized frs M Coo%
by Act of Congress apg)eroved January 31, 1923, to be built by the , Yol 42, p- 1230,

reat Southern Lumber Company across the Pearl River at
approximately one and one-half miles north of Georgetown, in the

tate of Mississippi, are hereby extended one and three years,
resgectivel , from the date of anroval hereof.

EC, 2. That the right to alter, amend. or repeal this Act ig Amendment.

hereby expressly reserved.

Approved, March 3, 1925.

1025

March
OHAP, 482.—An Act Mﬁkin% appropriations for the Department of the —piZ. 2yl
Interior for the fiscal year ending June 80, 1628, and for other purposes. o

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the o Departm
United States of America én Congress assembled, That the fo(low- appropeiations. 0t
mﬁ sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not

otherwise appropriated, for the Department of the Interior for the

fiscal year ending June 30, 1926, namely :

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY Secrotary’s Oice.
SALARTRS

Secretary of the Interior, $12,000; First Assistant Socretary, sa afes esems:
Assistant tary, and other Bersona.l services in the District of
gso&ugla%m manacgga’.ggog Ygth The T(I;Jla,ssiﬁcation Act of 1928

,885; in ali, : Provided, That in expending appropria- gl

tions or portions of appropriations, contained in this Acll;jpfof the sgerage mmﬁ:gndg
payment for personal services in the District of Columbia in 8c- ~v. ¢, p. 1488,
cordance with “ The Classification Act of 1923,” the average of the
salaries of the total number of persons under any grade in any
bureau, office, or other appropriation unit shall not at any time
exceed the averase of the compensation rates specified for the grade
b{ such Act% and in grades in which only one position is allocated , 1f ooy ove position
the salary of such position shall not exceed the ave of the com- 2 vot &
pensation rates for the grade: Provided, That this restriction pilssie 1o seies.
shall not apgly (1) to grades 1, 2, 8, and 4 of the clerical-mechanical mmm‘ .
service, or (2) to reguire the reduction in salary of any person whose duced.
compensation was fixed, as of July 1, 1924, in accordance with the Vol 4, p.16.
rules of section 8 of such Act, (8) to require the reduction in salary _Transhrs to adother
of any person who is transferred from one position to another posi- Sactice.
tion in the same or different grade in the same or a different bureau, . .
office, or other appropriation unit, or (4) to prevent the payment wgnss rose permieed.
of a salary under any grade at & rate higher than the maximum
rate of the grade when such higher rate is permitted by “The



(YR POy Ry

1146 SIXTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Ca. 462. 1925.

Nationalforests. ~~ Restoration of lands in forest reserves: To enable the Secretary of
tian of tands . the Interior to advertise the restoration to the public domain of lands
in forest reserves or of lands temporarily withdrawn for forest
reserve purplo;eg, $2,000. .
eropihiog Indian 1 Qpening Indian reservations (reimbursable): For expenses per-
taining to the opening to entry and settlement of such Indian reserva-
Prociso. emene, 10D lands as may be opened during the fiscal year 1926: Provided,
That the expenses pertaining to the opening of each of said reserva-
tions and paid for out of this appropriation shall be reimbursed to
the United States from the money received from the sale of the lands
embraced in said reservations, respectively, $1,000.
ogiem  Pectie The unexpended balance of $1,676.45 remaining to the credit of
Baftace tor asesty. the appropriation of $2,055.67 authorized in the Deficiency Agpro-
s oten tobecoversd priation Act approved September 8, 1916, for examination and classi-
Mt g% cation of lands within the limits of the Northern Pacific grant and
made available until expended by the Deficiency Act of April 17,
1917, shall be carried to the surplus fund and be covered into the
Treasury immediately upon the approval of this Act.

rosdlen Aflalts Bu- BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
SALARIES

oo ar, sod For the Commissioner of Indian Affairs and other personal serv-
pese0 ices in the District of Columbia in accordance with “The Classifica~
tion Act of 1923,” $381,500.

Gonoral oxpeases. GENERAL EXFENSES OF INDIAN SERVIOB

Speislegents,etc.  For pay of special agents, for traveling and incidental expenses
of such special agents,aﬁcluding sleeping-car fare, and a per diem
of not to exceed $4 in lien of subsistence, in the discretion of the
Secretary of the Interior, when actually employed on duty in the
field or ordered to the seat of government; for transportation and
incidental expenses of officers and clerks of the Office of Indian

y Affairs when traveling on official duty; for pay of employees not

Ane, p. 1143, otherwise provided for; for telegraph and telephone toll messages on
business pertaining to the Indian Service sent and received by the
Bureau of Indian Affairs at Washington; and for other necessa
expenses of the Indian Service for which no other appropriation is

Competsney Com- Available, $107,000: Provided, That not to exceed &,000 of thig

fpisdan, Five Civillzed gppropriation may be used for continuing the work of the Com-

Other Indlana, ;etenc Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes of Oklahoma:

, LThat not to ex X (1] e amoun{ herein appro-
rovided, Th ceed $15,000 of th t he
Sriated may be expended out of applicable funds in the work of
of imn%the competency of Indians on Indian reservations out-
sidg of the Five Civilized itlilesin Okla.honf;a. 1 e £
B"W““Pmm,, Aranspor or expenses necessary to epurgha.se of goods and supplies for
tation, eto. the Indian Service, including in:gectlon, ptz}yl of necessary employees,
and all other expenses connected therewith, includin, advertis(;xgg,
storage, and transportation of Indian goods and supplies, $500,000:

Srmteot, w0 ware Lrovided, That no part of the sum hereby appropriated shaﬁ be

hoases. used for the maintenance of to exceed three warehouses in the
mayetion e vey- Tndian Service: Provided further, That no part of this appropria-
tion shall be used in payment for any services except bill therefor
is rendered within one year from the time the service is performed.

Lopectars. For pay of special yInditm Service inspector and four Indian
Service inspectors, and actual traveling and incidental expenses, and
not to exceed $4 per diem in lieu of subsistence when actualli em-
ployed on duty in the field away from home or designated head-
quarters, $22,000,



SIXTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 462. 1925.

For pay of seventy judges of Indian courts where tribal relations
now exist, $8,400.

For pay of Indian police, including chiefs of police at not to
exceed $60 per month each and privates at not to exceed $40 per
month each, to be employed in maintaining order, for purchase of
equipments and supplies, and for rations for policemen at nonration
agencies, $177,760.

For the suppression of the traffic in intoxicating liquors and
deleterious drugs, including peyote, among Indians, ,%00

For construction, lease, purc repair, and improvement of
agency buildings, including the purchase of necessary lands and the
installation, repair, and improvement of heati%, lighting, power,
and sew! and water systems in connection therewith, %150,000:
Provided, That this appropriation shall be available for the pay-
ment of salaries and expenses of persons employed in the super-
vision of construction or repair work of roads and bridges on
Indian reservations and other lands devoted to the Indian Service:
Provided further, That the Secretary of the Interior is authorized
to allow employees in the Indian Service, who are furnished quarters,
nec heat and light for such quarters without charge, such
hest and light to be paid for out of the fund chargeable with the
cost of heating and lighting other bmld.mis at the same place.

That not to exceed $150,000 of ?plica lo appropriations made
herein for the Bureau of Indian Affairs shall be available for the
maintenance, repair, and operation of motor-propelled and horse-
drawn passenger-carrying vehicles for the use of superintendents,
farmers, physicians, field matrons, allotting, irrigation, and other
employees in the Indian field service: Provided, That not to exceed
$14,000 may be used in the purchase of horse-drawn passenger-
carrying vehicles, and not to exceed $35,000 for the purchase of
motor-propelled passenger-carrying vehicles, and that such vehicles
shall be used only for official service: Provided further, That such
motor-propelled vehicles shall be purchased from the War Depart-
ment, if practicable,

EXPENSES IN PROBATE MATTERS

For the purpose of determining the heirs:-of deceased Indian
allottees having right, title, or interest in any trust or restricted
property, under re%ulations prescribed by the Secretary of the In-
terior, $88,680, reimbursable as provided by existing law: Provided,

That the Secretary of the Interior is hereby authorized to use not to ©

exceed $17,000 for the employment of additional clerks in the Indian
Office in connection with the work of determining the heirs of
deceased Indiang, and examining their wills, out of the $83,680 ap-

propriated herein: Provided further, That the provisions of this

zaragragh shall not ;Bgly to the Osage Indians nor to the Five
Civi Tribes of Oklahoma.

For salaries and expenses of such attorneys and other employees
as the Secretary of the Interior may, in his discretion, deem neces-
sary in probate matters affecting restricted allottees or their heirs
in the Five Civilized Tribes and in the several tribes of the Quapaw

cy, and for the costs and other necessary expenses incident to
guits instituted or conducted by such attorneys, 000: Provided,
That no part of this appropriation shall be avai}abie for the pay-
ment of attorneys or other employees unless appointed after a com-
petitive examination by the Civil Service Commission and from an
eligible list furnished by such commission.

1147

Judges, Indian
courts,

Indian police.

Suppressing liguor

A bail
gency buildings.
tion, repalrs, ete,

Proeisoe.
Supervising work.

Heat and light toem-
ployees.

Vehicles.
Allowance for main-
tenance, repairs, ato.

I mm‘ W.
Motor vehicles trom
‘War Department.

Probate matters.

Ds helrs of
doccased Shoiieen

Prorisos,
Clorks in the Indisn
co.

Tribes excepted,

Five Civilized Tribes
and ws.
Probate expenses.

Attorneys, etc., re-
stricted to civil sorvice
eligibles,



1148 SIXTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cw. 462. 1925,

EXPENSES OF INDIAN COMMISSIONERS

Citism commimlon.  Por expenses of the Board of Indian Commissioners, $10,000, of
which amount not to exceed $7,560 may be expended for personal
services in the District of Columbia.

Indtan lands. INDIAN LANDS

In ety o % For the survey, resurvey, classification, and allotment of lands
Val. 4, p. 338, in severalty under the provisions of the Act of February 8, 1887
(Twenty-fourth Statutes at Large, page 388), entitled “An Act
to provide for the allotment of lands in severalty to Indians,” and
under any other Act or Acts providing for the sury[gﬁvaor allotment
Broctto. vew Mexico Of Indian lands, $50,000, reimbursable: Provided, t no part of
Arisona restricted. gaid sum shall be used for the survey, resurvey, classification, or
allotment of any land in severalty on the public domain to any
Indian, whether of the Navajo or other tribes, within the State of
New Mexico and the State of Arizona, who was not residing upon
the public domain prior to June 80, 1914.

phdvetsingepenses,  Jeor the payment of newspaper advertisements of sales of Indian
lands, $1,000, reimbursable from payments by purchasers of costs
of sale, under such rules aud regulations as the Secretary of the

Interior may prescribe. i
B e wr. _For the pay of one special attorney for the Pueblo Indians of
New Mexico, to be designated by the Secretary of the Interior, and
for necessary traveling expenses of said attorney, $3,000, or so much

thereof as the Secretary of the Interior may deem necessary.
P s luney, For payment of salaries of employees and other expenses of
sic. payable from pro- gdvertising and sale in connection with the further sales of un-
allotted lands and other tribal propertg belonging to any of the
Choctaw and Chick. Five Civilized Tribes, including the advertising and sale of the
ssaw coal and ssphalt Jand within the segregated coal and asphalt area of the Choctaw
Iands. and Chickasaw Nations, or of the surface thereof, as provided for
Vol 41, p.107. 5 the Act approved February 22, 1021, entitled “An Act authoriz-
ing the Secretary of the Interior to offer for sale remainder of the
coal and asphalt deposits in segregated mineral land in the Choc-
taw and Chickasaw Nations, State of Oklahoma” (Forty-first
Statutes at Large, page 1107), and of the improvements thereon,
which is hereby expressly authorized, and for other work necessary
to a final settlement of the affairs of the Five Civilized Tribes,
$6,860, to be paid from the proceeds of sales of such fribal lands
Drosiees. o 8nd rom: Provided, That not to exceed $2,000 of such amount
T may in connection with the collection of rents of unallotted
Continuing tribal lands and tribal buildings: Provided further, That the Secretary
sehoals. of the Interior is herebg authorized to continue during the ensuing
fiscal year the tribal and other schools among the Choctaw, Chicka-
saw, Creek, and Seminole Tribes from the tribal funds of those
nations, within his discretion and under such rules and regulations
s pportionment of &t a8 he may prescribe: Provided further, That for the current fiscal
year. ' year money may be so expended from such tribal funds for equaliza-
tion of allotments, per capita, and other payments authorized by
law to individual members of the tive tribes, tribal and other
Speciied mlaries.  Tndian schools under existing law, salaries and contingent expenses
of the governor of the Chickasaw Nation and chief of the Choctaw
Nation and one mining trustee for the Choctaw and Chickasaw
Nations at salaries at 2§e rate heretofore paid and the chief of the
Creck Nation at a salary not to exceed $600 Bﬁflannum, and one at-
torney each for the Choctaw and Chickasaw Tribes employed under
contract approved by the President under existing law: Provided
Peyrestriction.  fyrther, That the expenses of any of the above-named officials shall



SIXTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cr. 462. 1925. 1149

not exceed $1,600 per annum each for chiefs and l%ovemor except
in the case of tribal attorneys whose expenses shall be determined
&%olém‘mz by o?:i e%o%'fzo%sﬁ ofﬂll[ns'an Aﬁair;, tlllft It;lo exceed Renat
: provi , That the Secre of the Interior is  Jopalrs, ete, to
hereby empowered, during the fiscal year end?i?:? June 30, 1926, to sl e,
expend funds of the Choctaw, Chickasaw, Creek, and Seminole
Nations available for school purposes under existing law for such
repairs, improvements, or new buildings as he may deem essential
for the proper conduct of the several schools of said tribes. Homelees Indians In
For the purchase of lands for the homeless Indians in California, California.
including improvements thereon, for the use and occuiancy of gaid Furebese of land for.
Indians, $7,000, seid funds to be expended under such regulations
and conditions as the Secretary of ti)xe Interior may prescribe. Temoak x
For the ‘&urchase of land, with sufficient water right attached, for vaia . -oue% e
the Temoak Band of homeless Indians in Ruby gValley, Nevada, lends etc, for.

$26,000.

For the purchase of lands, including improvements thereon, not of Mismear "™
exceeding eighty acres for any one fami i, for the use and occupancy , Furchas of lands,
of the full-blood Choctaw Indians of Mississippi, to be expended ~ =
under conditions to be T:}n'escrxbed by the Secretary of the Interior for
its repayment to the United States under such rules and regulations
as he may direct, $4,000. . Eas

For carrying out the provisions of the Act entitled “ An Act pro- North Garaitas vees cf
vidi.nifor the final disposition of the affairs of the Eastern Band of Jical disposition of
Cherokee Indians in North Carolina,” approved June 4, 1924, ine,p.s7m.
$10,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary. Elowas, Comanches,

For maintenance and support and improvement of the homesteads 1 fpaches, Oria. |
of the Kiowa, Comanche, and Apache Tribes of Indians in Okla- porty eie, of bome-
homa, $150,000, to be paid from the funds held by the United States ote.
in trust for said Indians and to be expended under such rules and

tions as the Secretary of the Interior may prescribe: Provided,
That the Secretary of the Interior shall report to Congress on the
first Monday in December, 1926, a detailed statement as to all
moneys expended as provided for herein.

Report to Congress

Industrial
INDUSTRIAL ASSISTANCE AND ADVANCEMENT woek, ot

. . s . . ‘Timber preservation,
For the purposes of preserving living and gro timber on «e
Indian reservations and allotments, and to educate Indians in the ayons
proper care of forests; for the employment of suitable persons as

matrons to teach Indian women and girls housekeefmg and other

household duties, for necessary traveling expenses of such matrons,

and for furnishing necessary equipments and supplies and renting gricuttoral expert
quarters for them where necessary; for the conducting of experi- ments.

ments on Indian school or agency farms designed to test the possi-
bilities of soil and climate in the cultivation of trees, grains, vege- . . .. .
tables, cotton, and fruits, and for the employment of practical farm- men.

ers and stockmen, in addition to the agency and school farmers now

employed ; for necessary traveling expenses of such farmers and stock-

men and for furnishing necessary equipment and supplies for them;

and for superintending and directing farming and stock raiSing w4 matrons end
among Indians, $422,000, of which sum not less than $50,000 shall be anges.

used for the emsﬁ)lﬁyment of field matrons and nurses: Provided, That Mevomines Reser-
the foregoing shall not, as to timber, apply to the Menominee Tndian VD e, expark
Reservation in Wisconsin: Provided further, That not to exceed ments.

$20,000 of the amount herein appropriated may be used to conduct

exFe_nments on Indian school or agency farms to test the possi-

bilities of soil and climate in the cultivation of trees, cotton, grain, (T8 Dot affected by
vegetables, and fruits: Provided also, That the amounts Eald to limitations.
matrons, foresters, farmers, physicians, nurses, and other hospital



1150 SIXTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS. Sess. IT. Cm. 462. 1925.

emfloyees, and stockmen provided for in this Act shall not be
included within the limitations on salaries and compensation of
;°‘- 8, p. 1. . 2 loytehes contained fin the Act of August 24, 1((;12.lf
e Sor sell Sup- or the pur of encouraging industry and self-support amo:
= " the Indians and to aid them in the culture of fruits, gra.iggo and othlnla%
crops, $158,000, or so much thereof 83 may be necessary, which sum
may be used for the purchase of seeds, animals, machinery, toolsi, im-
plements, and other equipment necessary, in the discretion of the
Secretary of the Interior, to enable Indians to become self-support-

Frocss. ot ing: Provided, That said sum shall be expended under conditions to
be prescribed ’by the Secretary of the Interior for its repayment to

Limi the United States on or before June 30, 1932: Provided further
tatdons. That not to exceed $15,000 of the amount herein appropriated shall

be expended on any one reservation or for the benefit of any one
tribe of Indiang, and that no }:art of this appropriation shall be
Payment for de- Used for the purchase of tribal herds.
stcoped dieesed Hve  Top reimbursing Indisns for livestock which may be hereafter
destroyed on account of being infected with dourine or other con-
tagious diseases, and for expenses in connection with the work of
eradicating and preventing such diseases, to be expended under such
g})&g&,}nd regulations as the Secretary of the Interior may prescribe,
) . *
Watarsupply. DEVELOPMENT OF WATER SUPPLY
reon ste° byaeret - For improving s nnfs' drilling wells, and otherwise developin
rauges, ete., by devel p p. , drilling wells, and otherwise developing
oping, etc., onreserva- and conserving water for the use of Indian stock, including the
purchase, construction, and installation of pumpmg machinery,
tanks, troughs, and other necessary equipment, and for necessar
investigations and surveys, for the purpose of increasing the avail-
able grazing range on unallotted lands on Indian reservations,
$10,000, to be reimbursed under such rules and regulations as the
Condition. Secretary of the Interior may prescribe: Provided, That the neces-
sity exists on any Indian reservation so far as the Indians themselves
are concerned.
. For operation and maintenance of pumping plants for distribution
Pumping plsnis.  of g water supply for Papago Indian villages in southern Arizons,

Papago villages,

$18,000.
Bovaetns weres  For continuing the development of & water supply for the Navajo
Supply. Jon o8 5set and Hopi Indians on the Hopi Reservation, and the Navajo, Pueblo
New Mexico. Bonito, San Juan, and Western Navajo subdivisions of the Navajo
Reservation in Arizona and New Mexico, $45,000, reimbursable out
Pusblo Indisa langs, ©F 80y funds of seid Indians now or hereafter available.
New Mexico, For continuing the sinking of wells on Pueblo Indian land, New
Sioklngwellson, ete. pfoxico, to provide water for domestic and stock purposes, and for
building tanks, troughs, pipe lines, and other necessary structures
for the utilization of such water, $4,300.

Irrigation aud drain-
age. IRRIGATION AND DRAINAGE
Construction, main- . . . P .
tenance, ete., of pro-  For the construction, repair, and maintenance of irrigation sys-
octa on rservations. * germs, and for purchase or Rental of irrigation tools and appliansc{as,
water rights, ditches, and lands n for irrigation purposes for
Indian reservations and allotments; for operation of irrigation
systems or appurtenances thereto when no other funds are applicable
or available for the mgmse; for drainage and protection of irrigable
lands from damage gy oods or loss of water rights, upon the Indian
irrigation projects named below, in not to exceed the following
amounts, respectively:
Irrigation district one: Colville Reservation, Washington, $5,000;
Irrigation district two; Walker River E'keservanon, Nevada,

Allotments to dis-
tricts.



Bl GG NG TR R R

SIXTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 462. 1925.

$5,000; Westérn Shoshone Reservation, Idaho and Nevada, $2,000;
Shivwits, Utah, $500; )
Irrigation district three: Tonae;n&ver, Montans, $750;
Irrigation district four: Ak Chin Reservation, Arizona, $4,000;
Chiu ggiu pumping plants, Arizona, $6,000; Coachella Valley uénbg-
ing plants, California, $4,000; Hoopa Vafle%, California, $20,000;
2rongo heservation, California, $3,500; Pala Reservation and
Rincon Reservation, Celifornia, $2,000; miscellaneous projects,

$5,000;
irriéation district five: New Mexico Pueblos, $10,000; Zuni Reser-
vation, New Mexico, $7,500; Navajo and Hopi, miscellaneous proj-
ects, Arizona and New Mesico including Tes-nos-pos, Moencopi
Wash, Kin-le-chee, Wide Ruins, Red Lake, Corn Creek., Wepo Wash,
Oraibi Wash, and Polacea W , $10,000; Southern Ute Reservation,
Colorado, $13,000; ,

For necessary miscellaneous expenses incident to the general ad-
ministration of Indian irrigation projects, including salaries of
not to exceed five supervising engineers, for pay of one chief irriga-
tion engineer, one assistant chief irrigation engineer, one superin-
tendent of irrigation competent to pass upon water rights, one field
cost accountant, and for traveling and incidental expenses of officials
and employees of the Indian irrigation service, including sleeping-
car fare and a per diem not exceeding $4 in lieu of subsistence when
actually employed in the field and away from designated head-
quarters, $75,000;

For necessary surveys and investigations to determine the feasi-
bility and estimated cost of new projects and power and reservoir
sites on Indian reservations in accordance with the provisions of
section 13 of the Act of June 25, 1910, $1,000; '

For reconnaissance work along the upper waters of the San Juan
River in La Plata County, Colorado, to determine the water supply
available for irrigation of lands in that vicinity by gravity and to
determine whether or not such supply can be augmented by the im-
pounding of flood waters and whether there are any feasible reser-
voir sites should investigations develop the feasibility of impound-
ing such flood waters for itri%:ion pur $10,000. Said sum or
any part thereof that ma expended for this work shall be
charged to lands that may hereafter be benefited by reason of these
investigations, and before any develoxment pursuant to investiga-
tions made under authority of this Act shall be carried out the
Secretary of the Interior shall execute with the landowners to be so
benefited contracts providing for payment of the money expended;

For cooperative stream gauging with the United States Geo-
lo?'ncal Survey, $850; )

all, for irrigation on Indian reservations, not to exceed $130,-
000, together with the unexpended balance of $45,015.21 remaining
from the appropriation of $335,000 for such purposes in the Act ap-
proved August 1, 1914, reimbursable as provided in the Act of
August 1, 1914 (Thirty‘eighth Statutes at Largs, page 083) : Pro-
vided, That no part of this appropriation shall nded on any
irrigation system or reclamation %roject for which public funds are
or may be otherwise available: Provided further, That the fore-
going amounts appropriated for such purposes shall be available
interchangeably in the discretion of the Secrotary of the Interior
for the necessary expenditures for damages by floods and other un-
foreseen exi%encies: Provided, however, That the amount so inter-
changed shall not exceed in the aggregate 10 per centum of all the
amounts so appropriated.

45822°—281——173

. 1151

Adminisiration ex-

M Supervising  engh
neers, ete,

Traveling, ete. ex-
penses.

Investigating new
ote.
ol. p. 858,

el ,,
\{

AR A
gating lands, ete, -

Charged to lands
benefited.

Stream ganging.

tl?e‘mm&?ent'
avalianla o patances

Vol. 38, p. 532,

Prozisos.

Use restricted.

Flood damages, eto.



1152 SIXTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS. Sgess. II. Cu. 462. 1925.

Ot fver Reservo-  For continuing the work of constructing the irrigation system for
Cntinuingirrigation the irrigation of the lands of the Pima Indians in the vicinity of
Janae Sacaton, on the Gila River Indian Reservation, Arizona, within the
Vol. 33, p. 1081 limit of cost fixed by the Act of March 8, 1905 (’f.‘hirty-third
Statutes at Large, page 1081), $5,000; and for maintenance and
. operation of the pumping plants and canal systems $15,000; in all
YEE T . : ants a ; 40003 y
’ $20,000, reimbursable as provided in section 2 of the Act of August

24, 1912 (Thirty-seventh Statutes at Large, page §22).
o S i, For continuing the construction of the necessary canals and struc-
etc. tures to carry the natural flow of the Gila River to the Indian lands
of the Gila River Indian Reservation and to public and private lands
in Pinal County, Arizona, reimbursable as provided in the Indian

Repayment. Appropriation Act approved May 18, 1916, $200,000, of which

ke amount not to exceed $10,000 shall be available for acquiring by pur-
chase or condemnation proceedings lands needed for necessary rights
of way in connection with the construction of the project.

San Carlos Ressrva-  For commencement of construction work on a dam across the Can-
oCtlidge Dam scross yon of the Gila River near San Carlos, Arizona, to be hereafter
structing, ete. own as the Coolidge Dam, for the pu first, of providing
0 rlgating Reser- water for the irrigation of lands allotted to the Pima Indians on

the Gila River Reservation; and, second, for the irrigation of such
other lands in public or private ownership as in the opinion of the
Secretautz of the Interior can be served water impounded by said
dam without diminishing the supply necessary for said Indian lands

Ante, p. 475 as provided for in the Act approved Jume 7, 1924 (Forty-third
Proctens. Statutes at Large, 475 and 476), $450,000, to be immediately
Purchaseotland,ete. gyvailable: Pr. at said sum, or so much thereof as may be

required, shall be available for purcimse and acquiring of land and
necessary rights of way needed in connection with the construction
Beimbarsement.  of the project: And %-om'ded further, That the total amount appro-
» o5 priated shall be reimbursed to the Treasury of the United States in
accordance with said Act of June 7, 1924. :
Soorndo River Res-  For continuing the construction of the necessary canals and
Extending trigation Jaterals for the utilization of water from the pumping plant on the
e, Colorado River Indian Reservation, Arizons, as provided in the Act
Vol. 36, p. 73, of April 4,1910 (Thirty-sixth Statutes at Large, page 278), $10,000;
and for maintaining and operating the grumpmg p%ant, canals, an
Repayment. structures, $10,000; 1n all, £§0,000, reimbursable as provided in the
aforesaid Act.

Qanadoprolect, Al For operation and maintenance of the Ganado irrigation project,
Arizona, reimbursable under such_ rules and regulations as the
Secretary of the Interior may prescribe, $2,800.
woon, Xavier Besarva-  For operation and maintenance of the pumping plants on the
Pumpingplants.  San Xpgyvier Indian Reservation, Arizona, $5,000, reimbursable out
of :.ln lfunda of the Indians of this reservation now or hereafter
available.
yoon, Carlos Resarva-  For the operation and maintenance of pumping plants and for
Operating pumplng the drilling of wells and installation of additional pumping plants
P e s o Tinae. for the irrigation of lands on the San Carlos Reservation in Arizons,
$8,760, to be paid from the funds held by the United States in trust
for the Indians of such reservation: Provided, That the sum so used
shall be reimbursed to the tribe by the Indians benefited, under such
rules and regulations as the Secretary of the Interior may prescribe.
Coppre Reservation,  For reclamation and maintenance charges on Indian lands within
opAivancing _cherges the Yuma Reservation, California, and on ten acres within each of
zons. the eleven Yuma homestead entries in Arizona, under the Yuma
Bopyments.  reclamation project, $81,290, reimbursable as provided b&;he Act
Foet Hall Reserve. OF March 3, 1911 (’i‘hirty-sixth Statutes at Large, page 1063).
Xdsho. For maintenance and operation of the Fort Hall irrigation system,
syoboating trrigation 730 ho, $15,000,

Proviso.
Reimbursement to
tribe.



SIXTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cu. 462. 1925.

For completion of the enlarging, relocating, and repairing of
canals, structures, and dam, and re Facing of structures of the irriga-
tion sivstem for the irrigation of lands on the Fort Hall Reserva-
'tion, Idaho, and lands ceded ﬁv the Indians of seid reservatiom,
as provided for in the Act of May 24, 1922 (Forty-second Statutes
at ge, page 568), the same to be reimbursed in accordance with
the provisions of said Act of Mey 24, 1922, $30,000: Provided, That

the unexpended balance of $185,600 of the aﬁpropriation of $300,- vaance.

000, made by the Act of May 24, 1922, is hereby reappropriated
and made available for the same purposes as specified in said Act.
. For maintenance and operation, including repairs of the irriga-
tion systems on the Fort Belknap heservation, in Montana, $25,000,
ieiﬁg%mble in accordance with the provisions of the Act of April
For continuing construction, maintenance and operation of the
irrigation ?stems on the Flathead Indian Reservation, in Montana,
by and under the direction of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs,
including the purchase of any .necwsag rights or property, $35,000,
of which $10,000 shall be available only for the completion of the
Taber feed canal (reimbursable).

For maintenance and operation of the irrigation systems on the
Fort Peck Indian Reservation, in Montana, by and under the direc-
tion of the Commissioner of Indian Affai ix_\cludmgbthe purchase of
any necessary rights or property, $8,000 (reimbursable).

or maintenance and operztion of the irrigation systems on the
Blackfeet Indian Reservation in Montana, by and under the direc-
tion of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, including the purchase
of any necessary rights or property, $3,000 (reimbursable).

For maintenance and operation of the irrigation systems on the
Crow Reservation, Montana, including maintenance assessments
payable to the Two Leggings Water Users’ Association, and Boze-
man Trail Ditch Com&my, Montana, properly assessable i
_ lands allotted to the Indians irrigable thereunder, $16,000, to be
reimbursed under such rules and regulations as may be prescribed
by the Secretary of the Interior.

For operation and maintenance of the irrigation m on the
Pyramid Lake Reservation, Nevada, $3,500, rexmbursable from any
funds of the Indians of this reservation now or hereafier available.

For reclamation and maintenance charges on lands allotted to wev
Paiute Indians within the Newlands project, Nevads, $6,000; for

payment of annual drainage assessments against said Iands $2£00;
n all, $8,500, reimbursable from any funds of the said Indians
now or hereafter available. . i

For completing the reconstruction and for operation and main-
tenance of the irrigation system for the Laguna and Acoma Indians
in New Mexico, $4,000, reimbursable by the Indians benefited, under
such gt};lees and regulations as the Secretary of the Interior may

rescrioe.
P For improvement, operation, and maintenance of the Hogback
irrigation project on that part of the Navejo Reservation in New
Mexico under the jurisdiction of the San Juan Indian School, $5,000
reimbursable under such rules and regulations as the Secretary o:
the Interior may prescribe. . .

For all purposes necessary for the construction, 1c\)l)eramon, and
maintenance of the San Juan Pueblo project, New Me

For repair of damage to irrigation systems resulting from flood
and for gaood protection of irrigable lands on the several pueblos
in New Mexico, $5,000,

xico, $5,000. let

1153

Eunlar, 8ystern,
g, m“ﬁoﬂ’w

Vol. 42, p. 568.

Proviro.
Reappropriation of
Vol. 42, p. 368.

Mlor;mnon systemsia
Fort Belknap Reser~
vation.

Plathead Reserva-
tion.

Fort Peck Reserve-
tion,

Blackfeet Reserva-
thon.

g:lwtem ce, eto

n nee, eto.

from tribal tunds.
Repayment.

ervation, Nev.
Operating system.®

Newlands project,

Payment ol charges
oa Paite allotments,

Leguna and Acoms
Inghm, d};z Mke::.
mummfot. ¢

N
N‘;‘Vdom

ez,
Operating Hogback
n project op.

San Juan Pueblo, N.
Mex.
Operating, ete., pro-

MPueblo lands, N.

o1,
Repairing flood dam-

ages.



1154

Klamsth Reserva-
em% Wl
funds.

Ug:eommhm ete.,
Continuing on
Vol. 84, p. 375.

Yakima Reservation,
‘Waesh,
O et ing Toppen-
000 System.
Vol. 41, p. 28,

Bty o

Vol. 88, p. 604.

gonﬂnuinz construo.
tion, enlargement, ete.
« Vol 38, p. 60¢.

Provisos.
Reimburssment of

Vol. 39, p. 154.
Payment to land-
for damsyges,

v § 7+ i

Copstructing 1
Bacwunlt.ew.mo

‘Wind_River Reser-
vation, Wyo.

o saiaing rgation

Repayment.
Savagendet i
% Treesury.

Blackieot Reserva-
tion,

SIXTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Cm. 462. 1925.

For improvement, maintenance, and operation of the Modoc Point,
Sand Creek, Fort Creek, Crooked Creek, and miscellaneous irriga-
tion Elr:&:cts on the Klamath Reservation, $8,040, to be paid from
the is held by the United States in trust for the Klamath
Indians in the State of Oregon, said sum, or such part thereof as
may be used, to be reimbursed to the tribe under such rules and
re%ﬂatlons‘ as the Secretary of the Interior may prescribe.

or continuing the construction of lateral distributing systems to
irrigate the allotted lands of the Uncompahgre, Uintah, and White
River Utes in Utah, and to maintain existing irrigation systems
authorized under the Act of June 21, 1906, $16,000, to be reimbursed
under such rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the Sec-
retary of the Interior.

For operation and maintenance, including repairs, of the To
penish-Simcoe irrigation unit, on the Yakima rvation, Wash-
ington, reimbursable as provided by the Act of June 80, 1919 (Forty-
first Statutes at Large, page 28), g‘i,.’SOO.

For reimbursement to the reclamation fund the proportionate
expense of operation and maintenance of the reservoirs for furnish-
ing stored water to the lands in Yakima Indian Reservation, Wash-
ington, in accordance with the grovismns of section 22 of the Act of
Au 1, 1914 (Thirty-eighth Statutes at Large, page 604), $11,000.

or continuing construction and enlargement of the Wapato irri-
gation and drainage et(siyst:em, to make ible the utilization of the
water suppliprovul by the Act of August 1, 1914 (Thirty-eighth
Statutes at Large, page 604), for forty acres of each Indian allot-
ment under the Wapato irrigation project on the Yakima Indian
Reservation, Washington, and such other water supply as may be
available or obtainable for the irrigation of a total of one hun
and twenty thousand acres of allotted Indian lands on said reserva-
tion, $10,000: Provided, That the entire cost of said irrigation and
drainage system shall be reimbursed to the United States under the
conditions and terms of the Act of May 18, 1916: Provided further,
That the funds hereby appropriated shall be available for the reim-
bursement of Indian and white landowners for improvements and
crops destroyed by the Governmen! in connection with the con-
struction of irrigation canals and drains of this project: And pro-
vided further, That not to exceed $100 of the amount herein appro-
priated shall be available for settlement of damages ca in
connection with the drainage of Mud Lake,

For operation and maintenance of the Satus unit of the Wapato

roject that can be irn%sted by gravity from the drainage water
grom the Wapato project, Yakima Reservation, Washington, $5,000,
to be reimbursed under such rules and regulations as the Secretary
of the Interior may prescribe. i

For the extension of canals and laterals on the ceded portion of
the Wind River Reservation, Wyoming, to provide for the irrigation
of additional Indian lands, and for the Indians’ pro rata share of
the cost of the operation and maintenance of canals and laterals
and for the Indians’ pro rata share of the cost of the Big Bend
drainage project on the ceded portion of that reservation, and for
oontinuin% the work of constructing an irrigation system within the
diminished reservation, including the Big Wind River and Dry
Creek Canals, and including the maintenance and operstion of com-
pleted canals, $50,000, reimbursable as provided by existing law.

The following unexpended balances of the appropriations here-
inafter enumerated shall be covéred into the Treasury and carried
to the surplus fund immediately uﬁg;xethe approval of this Act:

s Irriiation ;Etem, Blacldfeet rvation, Montana (reimburs-
able),” Act of May 25, 1918, $890.31;



SIXTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cu. 462. 1925. 1155

“Irrigation system, Fort Peck Reservation, Montana (reimburs- ,¥ort Peck Reserva-
able} ,”.iact_ of lzay 28, 1918, $06,102.82; ¢ tion, Mont.

«“ mftmn gystem, Klamath Reservation, Oregon (reimburs- ,Klamath Reserva-
ablefl,:i ct of June 30, 1913, $2,743;

“Irrigation system, Uintah hwemﬁom Utah (reimbursable),” ,Jinteh Reservation,
Acfofmt?hz’ %gssvaq.og;m Diminished Rese: w -

Irrigation in ver Dimini rvatio

ing (reimburssble).” Act of May 25, 1918, $3,349.45; T VO vaon, w7

“ Maintenance and operstion, irrigation system, Pims Indian g [odien lands
Lgp&s,odArlz;qa t(?imbutli&blg)y’;mACt ]ogfh Ma;z11 25, 1918, $102.50; Modoo Peint Trrigs

oc Point Irrigation m, math Reservatio Oregon

(reimbursable),” Act of May 18, 1916, $145; ™ tion Bystemm, Orse

In all, $338,801.17.

EDUCATION Educstion.

For the support of Indian day and industrial schools not other- souPcrt o Indisn
wise provided for, and other educational snd industrial purposes . .
in connection therewith, $2,445,000: Provided, That not to exceed _Deaf snd dumb,
$40,000 of this a%progriation may be used for the su]ﬂort and educa- Do ote
tion of deaf and dumb or blind or mentally deficient Indian children: ,,.. . .04 con
Provided further, That $3,600 of this appropriation may be used ehattas in Texes.
for the education and civilization of the Alasbama and Coushatta
Indians in Texas: Provided further, That not to exceed $25,000 of Pusblos and Hopis.
the above appropriation may be used for providing additional
school facilities for the Pueblo and Hopi Indians: Provided further, Torbiood Choctaws.
That not more than $20,000 of the above appropriation may be used
§or thebegiuqation of the full-béood Cimctaw Z‘[indm.nis1 Ofls, i cl ippi

establishing, equipping, and maintaini ay schools, including

tge purchase %f lang alzﬁ the constructiglng of necessary buildings
and their etgllipment, and for the tuition of full-blood Mississippi _ ool
Choctaw Indian children enrolled in the public schools: Provided wits® dimisished st
further, That all reservation and nonreservation boarding schools tepdance discontinusd.
with an average attendance of less than forty-five and eighty pufpi!s,
respectively, shall be discontinued on or before the beginning of the wpster of pupss.
fiscal year 1926. The pupils in schools so discontinued shall be
transferred first, if possible, to Indian day schools or State public
schools; second, to adjacent reservation or nonreservation boarding _ =~ .
schools, to the limit of the capacity of said schools: Provided tnu
further, That all day schools with an average attendance of less
than eight shall be discontinued on or before the beginning of the
fiscal year 1926: And provided further, That all moneys appro- uhgocs eramed to
priated for any school discontinued pursuant to this Act or for other
cause shall be returned immediately to the Treasury of the United ., v 1 puviie
States: And provided further, That not more than $350,000 of the scboois.
semount herein appropristed may be expended for the tuition of
Indisn children enrolled in the public schools under such rules and
regulations as the Secretary of the Interior may prescribe, but formal N, °08¢racts re-
contracts shall not be required for compliance with section 3744 B.8.sec.574,p.728.
of the Revised Statutes: And provided further, That no part of gistedsmens”
this appropriation shall be used for the support of Indian day and
industrial schools where specific. appropriation is made.

For collection and transportation of pupils to and from Indian pioea . -
and public schools, and for placing school p\}pils, with the consent
of their parents, under the care and control of white families quali-
fied to give them moral, industrial, and educational training, $90,- 5 ...
000: Provided, That not exceeding $7,000 of this sum may be used Obtaining employ-
for obtalm?g remunerativfe employment for dImg;ms and, Whetl; meat.
necessary, for payment o rtation and other expenses
their places'of employment : Provg' ed further, That when practicable Bepevment-
such transportation and expenses shall be refunded and inl.l be re-



1156 . SIXTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 462. 1925,

Alaska papdls, turned to the appropriation from which paid. The provisions of
this section shall also apply to native Indian pupils of school age
under twenty-one years of age brought from Xlaska,

Yool immtove. For comstruction, lease, purchase, repair, and improvement of
ments, eto. school buildings, including the purchase of necessary lands and the
installation, repair, and improvement of heating, gghtin , pOwer,
and sewe and water systems in connection tﬁerewith, %1;5,000'
Provided, That not more than $7,500 out of this appropriation shall
be expenéed for new construction at any one school or institution
. atdee. Untless herein expressly authorized.

:&ﬁ&.d Soiraing For support and education of Indian puﬁils at the following

.

boardm% schools in not to exceed the following amounts, re-
e

spectively:

Fort Molove, Al Fort ﬁo'm, Arizona : For two hundred and fifty pupils, $56,250;

for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs and im-
Arts. provements, $10,000;

Fhosntx, Phoenix, Arizona: For eight hundred and fifty pupils, including
not to exceed $1,500 for printing and issuing school paper,
$191,250; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs
and improvements, $20,000; for purcixase of approximately 18 acres

Proston Osayo of land adjacent to the school farm, $11,000;

Aris, #27%%  Truxton Canyon, Arizona: For two hundred pupils, $45,000; for
pay of $s8u&%'inbendent, drayage, and general repairs and improve-
men ,000;

Sohont Fort A pacse, Tltls’eodore TRoosevelt Indian School, Fort Apache, Arizona: For

Aris ‘figgr hundre(cll and zf'iaflty pupils, $1101.,250; for pag qglgu(i%%rintendent,

age, and general repairs and improvemen ,5003

olfifrman Tnstitate, s{girg;ml Lostitte, w'ver;iagg, $??x;go?ﬁa: i*otl_- nine (hundred
upils, inclu no ex X or printing and i

gch%ol paper, ,;%2500; for pay of suFerintendent drayage, anﬁ

general repairs and improvements, including compietion of addi-

Fore Bidwall, our, Ei0D8] buil ings, $27,500; .

Fort Bidwell Indian échool, California: For one hundred pupils,
$25.,000; for pay of s(t)l&erintendent, drayage, and general repairs

Haskell Institate, B0d improvements, $7,000; .

Xaas, ' Haskell Imstitute, Lawrence, Kansas: For eight hundred and
fifty pupils, including not to exceed $1,500 for pmnt‘mﬁ and issuin,
schoof paper, $191&250; for pay of superintendent, drayage, an
general repairs an imgrovements, $21,400; for completion of re-
;éodelin of hleatipg an dpowe}' .plantlé,a élll.'t 0005 fg:e drsgilmwork,

Mount  Plessant ; for enlarging and repairin, chers’ qua, 0003

Mich, ﬁ%ount Pleasant, glichiganp:mForgthree hundred a.::i ﬁft-{ pupils,
$78,750; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs

Pipestans, Minn, 8R4 _improvements, $12,000; .

Pipestone, Minnesota : For two hundred and fifty pupils, $56,250;
for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs and im-

Genos, Nekr. provements, $9,500; .

Genoa, Nebraska: For five hundred pupils, $112,500; for pay of
superintendent, drayage, and general repairs and improvements,

$15,000;
Carson City, Nevada: For four hundred and twenty-five pupils,
$05,625; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs
Alboquerqus, N, 802d improvements, $16,600; ) )
M. " Albuguerque, New Mexico: For eight hundred pupils, $180,000;
for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs and im-
Procise rovements, including construction of additional sleeping porches,
Sloeplug porches, £23,000 : Provided, That the money for the sleeping porches shall be
Sauta Fo, N. Moz, I0Inediately available; ..
Santa Fe, New Mexico: For four hundred and fifty pupils,
$101,250; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs
and improvements, $18,000; for water supply, $3,000;

Proviso.
Limitation.

Carson City, Nev.



SIXTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS. Sess, II. Cm. 462. 1925, 1157

Charles H. Burke School, Fort Wingate, New Mexico: For five ,Chate H Burke
hundred pupils, $100,000; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and N Rbe o Winent,
general repairs and improvements, $31,500; for construction of a  Comstructing buld-
school building and an_assembly hall, $100,000, to be immediately
available; for construction and extension of water, light, and sewer
systems, $18,500, to be immediately available; and for equipment,

$50,000;

Cherokee, North Carolina: For three hundred pupils, $67,500; Cberotes N.C.
for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs and im-

rovements, $8,000; for purchase of additional land as authorized A3iitns)laed.
gy the Act of June 4, 1924, $10,000, to be immediately available;

Bismarck, North Dakota: For one hundred and fifteen pupils, Bismerk. N.Dak.
$28,750; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs
and improvements, $7,200;

Fort Totten Indian School, Fort Totten, North Dakota: For FoctTotten N.Dek
three hundred and twenty-five pupils, $78,125; for pay of super-
intendent, drayage, and general repairs and improvements, $12,000;

Wahpeton, North Dakota: For two hundred and twenty pupils, Vitosn. 3 D
$40,500; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs
and improvements, $8,700;

Chilocco, Oklahoma: For eight hundred pupils, including not to Chfiows, Okls.
exceed $2,000 for Xrinting and issuing school paper, $160,000; for
pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs and improve-
ments, $18,000; i Orpban

Seat}zoyah Orphan Training School, near Tahle%h, Oklahoma : Tralalag 8coool:
For the orphan Indian children of the State of Oklahoma belong- Tablaush, Okla.
ing to the restricted class, to be conducted as an industrial school
under the direction of the Secretary of the Interior, $59,850; for
repairs and improvements, $6,500; for the enlargement of the school
building so as to provide four additional class Tooms not to exceed
$20,000, to be immediately available;

Chemawa, Salem, Oregon: For eight hundred and fifty Indian  Chemsws, Selam,
pupils, including native Indian pupils brox(xight from Alaska, in-
cluding not to exceed $1,000 for J:rint.ing and issuing school paper,
$191,250; for pay of superinten en‘tl, drayage, and general repairs
and urng:rovemen $17,000: Provided, That except upon the individ- Zrois,
ual order of the Secretary of the Interior, no part of this apgro- ¥s natives,
priation shall be used for the su;;port or education at said school of
any native pupil brought from Alasks after January 1, 1925;

landreau, South Dakota: For three hundred and seventy-five Fisndress, 8. Dak.
Indian pupiis, $84375; for pay of sucferintendent drayage, and
general repairs and improvements, including the l?)eginning of a
new heating plant, $11,700;

Pierre, South Dakota: For two hundred and seventy-five Indian e, 8. Dak.
pupils, $61,875; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general
repairs an imé)rovements, $10,500;

pid City, South Dakota: For three hundred and fifteen Indian Rapid City, 8. Dak.
pupils, $70.875; for pay of superintendent, dray and general re-
pairs and improvements, including repair of roads, $9,400;

Hayward, Wisconsin: For one hundred and fifty Indian pupils, Hayward, Wis.
$37.500; for pay of superintendent, drayage, and general repairs
and improvements, $9,000;

Tomah, Wisconsin: For three hundred and twenty-five Indian Tomad, Wi
pupils, $73,125; for pay of sufer}ntendent, drayage, and general
repairs end improvements, including rebuilding barn and shops,

Shoshone Reservation, Wyoming: For one hundred and thirty- toboshane  Resarve-
five Indian pupils, $33,750; for pay of s&g)erintendent, drayage, and
general repairs and improvements, $7,700;

In all, for above-named boarding schools, not to exceed, $3;000,000.

on Alas-



1158 SIXTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cu. 462. 1925.

Novales of Arizots. T enable the Secretary of the Interior to carry into effect the

%ﬁ% fox- provisions of the sixth article of the treaty of June 1, 1868, be-
tween the United States and the Navajo Nation or Tribe of Indians,
proclaimed August 12, 1868, wherebf the United States agrees to
E‘onde school facilities for the children of the Navajo Tribe of

Broetad. omary use. dians, $75,000, to be immediately available: Provided, That the
said Secretary may expend said funds, in his discretion, in estab-
lishing or enlarging da{nor industrial schools.

o PpevesatMimne: The Secretary of the Interior is authorized to withdraw from the
Payment for tuition Treasury of the United States, in his discretion, the sum of $35,000,

of Shildren fn 8wie or g0 much thereof as may be necessary, of the %rincipal sum on
Vol. 95, p. 845, deposit to the credit of the Chippewa Indians in the State of Min-

nesota arising under section 7 of the Act of January 14, 1889, and
to expend the same for payment of tuition for Chippewa Indian
Chippewss of the children enrolled in the public schools of the State o ﬁ;nn esota.

Missismippl, Minn, For support of a school or schools for the Chippewas of the Mis-

Vol. 18, p. 720, sissippl 1n Minneso! article 3, treaty o arc , 1867), :

D issippi in Mi ta (article 8, treaty of March 19, 1867), $4,500

Provlso. Provided, That no part of the sum hereby appropriated shall be

used except for school or schools of the Mississippi Chippewas now
in the State of Minnesota.

i Okishema.  For the education of Osage children, including repsairs to build-

4% ings, $20,620, to be paid from the funds held by the United States
in trust for the Osage Tribe of Indians in Oklahoma: Provided,

That the expenditure of said money shall include the renewal of the

present contract with the Saint Louis Mission Boarding School, ex-

cept that there shall not be expended more than $200 for annual sup-
port and education of any one pupil.

o Tiibe _For aid to the common schools in the Cherokee, Creelr, Choctaw,
Aid to common Chickasaw, and Seminole Nations and the Quapaw Agency in Okla-

schocls. homa, $156,000, to be expended in the discretion of the Secretary of

the Interior, and under rules and regulations to be prescribed by

Dot oo Hmitation 1003 Prom'ded, That this appropriation shall not be subject to the

not applicabla. limitation in section 1 of the Act of May 25, 1918 (Fortieth Statutes,

Vol.40,. 4 Fage 564), limiting the expenditure of money to educate children of
ess than one-fourth Indian blood.

o SlouxIndisns, Nebr., For support and maintenance of day and industrial schools a.mon§
Day and indwtrial the Sioux Indians, including the erection and repairs of schoo
Vo, 19, p. 256. buildings, $250,000, in accordance with the provisions of article § of

:il:l © ment muie'{%n? Ngnmred gltg September 23341876, and rati-
ebruary 28, 18 ineteenth Statutes, p .

ol 24 ohy  For aid of the public schools in Uintah and Duc{,esne County

g o publicachodls gchool distriets, Utah, $6,000, to be peid from the tribal funds of

fands. the Confederated Bands of Ute Indians and to be expended under

such rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the Secretary
of the Interior: Provided, That Indian children shall at all times be
admitted to such schools on an entire equality with white children.

Educal
from tribal

Proviso.
Salnt Louis Boarding
School.

mngg Jity of Indisn

h&g-&"‘ion of RELIEF OF DISTRESS AND CONSERVATION OF HEALTH

Believing distess,  For the relief and care of destitute Indiens not otherwise pro-
Soones, ke, vided for, and for the prevention and treatment of tuberculosis,
trachoms, smallpox, and other contagious and infectious diseases,

including transportation ogrﬁatient.s to and from hospitals and sana-

Frovies. ot treat. 0TI, $700,000: Provided, That this appropriation may be used also
ment. for generai medical and surgical treatment of Indians, including the
maintenance and operation of general hospitals, where no other

adhiotments to seeck funds are & &licable or available for that purpose : Provided further,
pitals. That out of the appropriation herein authorized there shall be avail-
able for the maintenance of the sanatoria and hospitals hereinafter



SIXTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Cm. 462. 1926.

named, and for incidental and all other expenses for their proper
conduct and meanagement, including pay of employees, repairs,
equipment, and improvements, not to exceed the following amounts:

Arizona: Indian Oasis Hospital, $11,820; Navajo Sanatorium,
$11,920; Phoenix Sanatorium, $57,300; Pima Hospital, $14,720;
Truxton Canyon Camp Hospital, $6,000;

California: Hoopa Valley Hospital, $12,020;

Idaho: Fort Lapwai Sanatorium, $46,370;

Towa: Sac and Fox Sanatorium, $46,930;
$2313510tana: Blackfeet Hospital, $17,760; Fort Peck Hospital,

]
Nebraska: Winnebago Hospital, $22,370;
Nevada: Carson Hospital, $14,060; Pyramid Lake Sanatorium,

$30,000;

New Mexico: Jicarilla Hospital, $12,220; Laguna Sanatorium,
$20,130; Mescalero Hospital, $12,360;

North Dakota : Turtls Mountain Hospital, $12,180;

Oklahoma: Cheyenne and Arapahoe Hospital, $12,600; Choctaw
and Chickasaw Hospital, $42,600; Shawnee Sanatorium, $40,000;

South Dakota: Crow Creek Hospital, $9,840;

Washington : Spokane Hospital, $14,720. )

For constructing and equipping a girl$’ dormitory for the hous-
ing of patients being treated for tuberculosis in the Fort Lapwai
Sanatorium, Idaho, In accordance with the provisions of the Act of
June 7, 1924 (Forty-third Statutes at Lar%e, 533), $50,000.

For the equipment and maintenance o tﬁe asylum for insane
Indians at Canton, South Dakota, for incidental and all other ex-
penses necessary for its proper conduct and management, including
pay of employees, repairs, improvements, and for necessary expense
of transporting insane Indians to and from said asylum, $47,000; for
deep well, $3,000; in all, $50,000.

GENERAL SUPPORT AND CIVILIZATION

For general support and civilization of Indians, including pay of

emgomin not to exceed the following amounts, respectively:
zons, $200,000;

In California, $55,000;

Seminole Indians of Eﬁoﬁda, $15,000;

Fort Hall Reservation, Idaho, $18,000;

Full-blood Choctaw Indians, of Mississippi, $10,500;

Fort Belknap Agency, Montana, $20,000;

Flathead cy, Montana, $14,000;

Fort Peck cy, Montana, $30,000;

Blackfest Aﬁencx', Montana, $76,000; .

Rocky Boy Band of Chippewas and other indigent and homeless
Indians in Montana, $6,800;

In Nevads, $25,000;

In New Mexico, $160,000;

Sioux of Devils Lake, North Dakota, $7,000;

Fort Berthold , North Dakota, $15,000;

Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewas, North Dakota, $17,0003

‘Wichita and affiliated bands who have been collected on the reser-
vations set apart for their use and occupation in Oklahoms, $5,6003

For expenses of administration of the affairs of the Five Civilized
Trib klahoma, and the compensation of employees,” $197,000:
Provided, That a report, shall be made to Congress on the first Mon-
day of December, 1926, by the Superintendent for the Five Civilized
Tribes through the Secretary of the Interior, showing in detail the
expenditure of all moneys appropriated by this provision;

1159

California.
Idabo.
Towa.
Montansa,

Nebraska.
Nevada,

New Mexioo,

North Dakota,
Oklahoms,

Washington.

Fort Idaho.

Giﬂs‘wdormlm for
tuberculosis patients,

Ante, p. 533,

C 8. Dak,
In‘sggn'nylum e

Nevada.
New Mexico.
North Dakots.

Oklahoma,
Five Civliized Tribes.
Proviso,

Detailed report to
Congress.



1160 SIXTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm 462. 1925.

poKishoms and Ne-  Kansas and Kickapoo Indians of Oklahoma, $4,000;
) Ponca Indians of Oklahoma and Nebraska, $8,000;

Oregon. Grande Ronde and Siletz Agencies, Oregon, $3,900;
South Dalota. Yankton Sioux, South Dako%:, $’§§00,reg PE
Utah, In Utah, $6,000;

Washington. In Washington, $20,000;

Wisconsin. In Wisconsin, $12,800;

In all, not to exceed $875,000.

Fulfilling treaties. For general support and civilization of Indians, including pay of
employees in accordance with treaty stipulations named, in not to
ex the followin,g amounts respectively:

pCoeu 'Atenes, 14- - For the Coeur d’Alenes, in Idaho: For pay of blacksmith, car-

Vol. 28, p. 1020, penter, and é)hysician, and purchase of medicines (article 11, agree-
ment ratified March 8, 1891), $4,360;

Bapmocks, lasko. _ For fulfilling treaty stipulations with the Bannocks, in Idaho:

R For gay of physician, teacher, carpenter, miller, engineer, farmer,
and blacksmith (articie 10, treaty of July 3, 1868}, $6,660;

o M. For fulfilling treaties with Crows, Montana: For pay of physi-
cian, $1,680; and for pay of carpenter, miller, engineer, farmer, and
blacksmith (article 10, treaty of May 7, 1868), $3,560; for pay of
second blacksmith (article 8, same treaty), $960; in all, $6,200;

 Northern Ohepennes — For support and civilization of the Northern Cheyennes and Arap-

Vol 1, p. 266 ahoes (agreement with the Sioux Indians, approved Februaxi‘y 28,
1877), including Northern Cheyennes removed from Pine Ridge

Agency to Tongue River, Montana, and for pay of physician, two
teachers, two .c&rpentersi one miller, two farmers, a b. ac{xmith, and
P Oxia. engineer (article 7, treaty of May iO, 1868), $81,000;

Anpaity, or fulfilling treaties with Pawnees, Oklahoma: For perpetual

Vol. 27, p. 044 annuity, to be paid in cash to the Pawnees (article 3, agreement of
November 23, 1892), $80,000; for support of two manual-labor
schools (articie 8, treaty of September 24, 1857), $11,000; for pay of
one farmer, two blacksmiths, one miller, one engineer and appren-

Schools, blscksmiths, tices, and two teachers (a.rticie 4, same treaty), $7,800; for purchase

% ol. 11, p. 780, of iron and steel and other necessaries for the shops (article 4, same

’ gieaty) ,. $5a01?; $§81608ay of physician and purchase of medicines,
3 I all, 3

Qgapams, Okla. or support of Quapaws, Oklahoma: For education (article 3

Vol.7, p. 425. treaty of May 13, 1833), $1,540; for blacksmith and assistants, and
tools, iron, and steel for blacksmith shop (same article and treaty)

pusee, o $500] in sll, $2,040: Provided, That the President of the United
States shall certify the same to be for the best interests of the

stonr of Indians; . . . . . .

MbﬁkNe%r., dfrent  For support of Sioux of different tribes, including Santee Sioux
8. Dak. of Nebraska, North Dakota, and South Dakota: For pay of five

Toches s teachers, one physician, one carpenter, one miller, one elﬁg’meer, two
farmers, and one blacksmith (article 13, trea? of April 29, 1868),

Additionsl employ- $14,400; for pay of second blacksmith, and furnishing ironm, steel

oes. and other material (article 8 of same treaty), $1,600; for pay of

Subsistence. additional employees of the several agencies for the Sioux in Ne-

Vol. 19, p. 236. braska, North Dakota, and South Dakota, $144,428; for subsistence

Proviso. of the Sioux and for purposes of their civilization (Act of Febru-

Travsporting  sup- ary 28, 1877), $229,574: Provided, That this sum shall include

plies. t ortation’ of supplies from the termination of railrosd or
steamboat transportation, and in this service Indians shall be em-
ployed whenever practicable; in all, $390,000;

o Phtederated Bands © Yor support and civilization of Confederated Bands of Utes: For

Garpenters, eto. pay of two carpenters, two_millers, two farmers, and two black-

155 smiths (article 15, treaty of March 2, 1868), $9,860; for pay of two
teachers (same article and treaty), $2,400; for purchase of iron and
steel and the necessary tools for blacksmith shop (article 9, same



SIXTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm 462. 1925.

treaty) ; for annual amount for the purchase of beef, mutton,
wheat ﬁour, beans, and potatoes, or other necessarf articles of food
and clothing, and farming equipment (article 12, same treagg,
$24.260; fol;)&)ay of employees at the several Ute agencies, $20,660;
3

in a’l2160$57 2
b
For support of Spokanes in Washin gon article 6 of agreement
tf %o ated March 18, 1887, r:(itiﬁed by Act of July

with said Indians,
13, 1892), $1,320;

For support of Shoshones in Wyoming: For pay of physician,
teacher, carpenter, miller, engineer, farmer, and blacksmith (article
10, treaty of July 38, 1868), $6,000; for pay of second blacksmith,
and such iron and steel and other materials as may be required, as
per article 8, same treaty, $1,240; in all, $7,240;

In all, for treaty stipulations, not to exceed $608,020.

For %%pport and civilization of the confederated tribes and bands
under Warm Springs Agency
$4,500; to be reimburse uder such rules an regulations as the
Secretary of the Interior may prescribe.

1161

Food, eto.

Agency employees. *

8pokanes, Wash,
Vol 27, p. 139,

8hoshaones, Wyo,
Vol 15, p. 578.

Warm_ Springs

Oregon, including pay of employees, dmgm"m. of In-

For support and civilization of Indians under the jurisdiction ,,5§Prorhst.at
of the following agencies, to be paid from the funds lleld by the el tes =

United States in trust for the respective tribes, in not to exceed the
following sums, respectively:

Arizona: Colorado River, $6,000; Fort %&a;che, $119,000; Fort
Mojave, $1,400; Kaibab, $2,000; Pima, $3.000; Salt River, $500;
San Carlos, $74,000; Truxton Canyon, $34,000;

RiCalifsgopaa: Hoopa Valley, ; Round Valley, $7,000; Tule

ver, 3

Colorado: Consolidated Ute (Southern Ute, $5.,000; Ute Moun-
tain $14,500)9 $19 500;

Idaho: Coeur J’Alene, $16,000; Fort Hall, $25,000; Fort Lap-
wai, $14,000;

i K ehapoo, 5300 Pottawatomis, $2,800

: Kie y ; Pottawatomie, $2,800;

Michi :Macmac, $700;

ane%?)!tla Consolidated dhipg_\;a, $3,000; Red Lake, $25,000;

Montana: Blackfeet, $8,500; w, $09,500; Flathead, $41,000;
Fort Peck, $5,500; Rocky o%,v$5,000; Tongue River, $9,500;

vebraska : 6maim, $1,000; Winn , $2,000;

Nevada: Reno (Fort ng)erm_ltt, $300; id Lake, $5,000),
$5,300; Walker River (Paiute, $200; Walker River, $300; Summit
Lake, $200), $700; Western Shoshone, $16,000;

New Mexico: Jicarilla, $80,000; Mescalero, $29,000; Navajo,
$14,000; Pueblo Bonito, $500; San Juan, $4,000;

North Dakota: Fort Berthold, $22,000; Standing Rock, $59,000;

Olklahoms: Ponca (Otoe, $1,000; Ponca, $2,500; Tonkawa, $700),
$4.200; Sac and Fox, $2,000; Kiowa, Comanche, and Apache,
$50,500; Cheyennes and Arapahoes, $33,000;

Oregon : Klamath, $149,000: Provided, That not to exceed $25,000
of said sum may be used for the construction, equipment, and upkeep
of hospital; Umatilla, $9,800; Warm S rmlés, $16,000;

South Dakota : Cheyenne River, $99,000; Pine Ridge, $500; Lower

Brule, $5,000; Rosebud, $2,000
Utah: Goshute (Goshute, éa,sooél 51’3,33#5, $600; Skull Valley,

$1,000), $5,100; Uintah and Oura ;
ashington : Colville, $30,000: Neah Bay, $500; Puilallup, $8,000;
Spokane, $19,000; Taholah (Quinaielt), $11,000; Yakima, $32,400;
‘Wisconsin : Lac du Flambeau, $4,000; Keshena, $30,000;
‘Wyoming: Shoshone, $83,500;
In all, not to exceed $1,363,000,

Arizons,

California,

Calorado.

Nebraska.
Nevada.

" New Mexico,

North Dakota.
Oklahoms.

Klamath Hospita).

Scuth Dakota.
Utah.

‘Washington,

Wyoming.



1162 " SIXTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 462. 1925.

(o ippewasin Minne-  For promoting civilization and self-support among the Chip-
cvitza. pewsa Indians in the State of Minnesota, $150,330, to be paid from

flon, ete., from tibal ¢),6 principal sum on deposit to the credit of said Indians, arisin

Vol. 25, p. 645, under section 7 of the Act entitled “An Act for the relief an
civilizaet(ilog of the ﬁhifs%ebwa Igedian?i in tlhe Sfia,tef ofﬂlzﬁnnesota,”
Objeetsspecified.  pproved January 14, . to be used exclusively for the purposes
foﬁowing: Not exceeding $47,190 of this amount;y may be eIz’z ded
for general agency purposes; not exceeding $10,000 may ex-
whoays State public pended, under the direction of the Secretary of the Interior, in aid-
miin the construction, equipment, and maintenance of additional
public schools in connection with and under the control of the public-
school system of the State of Minnesota, said additional school
buildings to be located at places contiguous to Indian children who
are now without lproper public-school facilities, said amount to be
immediately available; not exceeding $15,000 may be expended in
aiding indigent Chippewa Indians upon the condition that ang

funds used 1n support of a member of the tribe shall be reimburse
out of and become a lien against any individual property of which
such member may now or hereafter me seized or possessed, and
the Secretary of the Interior shall annually transmit to Con at
the commencement of each regular session a complete and getailed
:gatemeint &f such ?qun%imres, tbedt_wo 1;:)reoedI dling requgrelé.llenhs not
: app any old, infirm, or indigent Indian, in the discretion
India bosptials. ¢ tl?e gecretary of the Interior; not exceeding $78,140 may be ex-

c pended for the support of the Indian hospitals.
o aTaad Chick- = For the expenses of per capita payments to the enrolled members
araapispermets’ of the Choctaw and Chickasaw Tribes of Indians, $5,000, to be paid
fni?m l:hia1 funds h:tld fb};htheogmwmms indtrust f(;r sa{)dllngimns.
Osages, OXla. or the aupport of the Osage and pay of tribal officers,
ros et asmtes the tribal attorney and his stenograp‘gsr, anlt; employees of said
agency, $184,100, to be paid from the funds held l?ly the United
States in trust for the Osage Tribe of Indians in Oklahoms.

Oit and g produc-  Fop necessampenses in connection with oil and production

Al indigent
Chﬂ:lvlgru- s

5

tribal funds, on the Osage rvation, including salaries of employees, rent of

uarters for employees, traveling expenses, printing, tele hin
znd telephoning, and purchase, repair, and opgrat.iongo’f aut%tl:gbileég,
$58,400, to be paid from the funds held by the United States in
for the Osage Tribe of Indians in Okiahoma.

ok dius ono  For the erection of a monument, under the supervision of the
disdin World War. ~ Qecretary of the Interior, on the Osage Indian Reservation in Paw-
* huska, Oklahoms, as & memorial to Indians of that tribe who gave
their lives for their country in the recent war with Germany,

$25,000, payable from the tribal funds of the Osage Indians.
of ot Tribel Coun- or expenses incurred in connection with visits to Washington,
C. District of Columbia, by the Osage Tribal Council and other mem-
bers of said tribe, when duly authorized or approved by the Secretary
of the Interior, $10,000, to be paid from the funds held by the

United States in trust for the Osage Tribe.

o lojernted Bands  The sum of $148,000 is hereby appropriated out of the principal
siribarion to, from funds to the credit of the Confederated Bands of Ute Indians, the
R sum of $74,000 of said amount for the benefit of the Ute Mountain
Allotmeants. formerly Navajo Sgrinﬁs) Band of said Indians in Colorado, and
e sum of $35,000 of said amount for the Uintah, White River, and
Uncompshgre Bands of Ute Indians in Utah, and the sum of $89,000
253 Sams sl bs Shergudto s bang, anc the Socrotary of e Totatior
from acciued Intepeet . SUIMS cha said bands, and the Secre 0! rior
is also authorized to withdraw from the Treasury the accrued in-
terest to and includin%June 80, 1024, on the funds of the said Con-
Vol. &7, p. 4. federated Bands of Ute Indians appropriated under the Act of
March 4, 1918 (Thirty-seventh Statutes at Large, page 934), and to



SIXTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Ca. 462. 1925.

expend or distribute the same for the purpose of promoting civiliza-

tion and self-support among the said Indians, under such regulations
as the Secretary of the Interior may prescribe: Provided, That the

Secretary of the Interior shall report to Congress, on the first Mon-
day in December, 1926, a detailed statement as to all moneys ex-
ﬁe;ded as provided for herein: Provided further, That none of the

ds in this paragraph shall be expended on road construction un-
less, wherever practicable, preference shall be given to Indians in
the employment of labor on all roads constructed from the sums
%erein appropriated from the funds of the Confederated Bands of

tes.

ROADS AND BRIDGES

For the construction of roads and bridges on the Red Lake Indian
Reservation, including the purchase of material, equipment, an
Elies, and the employment of labor, $9,000, to be aidp from the

eld by the United States in trust for the Red Lake Band of Chip-
wa Indians in the State of Minnesota: Provided, That Indian
ﬁbor shall be employed as far as practicable.

For continuing road and bridge construction on the Mescalero
Indian Reservation, in New Mexico, including the purchase of ma-
terial, equipment, and sugplies; the employment of labor; and the
cost of surveys, planst, and estimates, if necessary, $10,000, to be re-
imbursed from any funds of the Indians of said reservation now
or hereafter on deposit in the Treasury of the United States: Pro-
vided, That Indian labor shall be employed as far as practicable,

The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as may be
tribal funds of the Navajo Indians is authorized to be withdrawn
from the Treasury for expenditure under regulations to be prescribed
by the Secretary of the Interior for the maintenance and repair of
t.gat portion of the Federal aid higﬁlwﬁy from Gallup, New Mexico,
to Shiprock, New Mexico, across the Navajo Indian Reservation in
conformity with the Act of June 7, 1924 (Forty-third Statutes at
Large, pages 606 and 607) : Provided, That Indisn labor shall be
employed as far as possible.

#
d sug
funds
Constructi
from tribal

necessary, of the

1163

Proviscs.
Report to Congress.

Restriction on roed
ction.

constru

funds.
Prociso.
Indian jabor.

Navajo Reservation,
Maintenance of high .
scross.

way

Ante, p. 606,

Proriso.
Indian isbor.

or continuing the work of constructing roads and bridges within ugwes 2=
the diminished Shoshone or Wind River rvation, in Wyoming, , Corstruction, sto., of,

$8,000, said sum to be reimbursed from any funds which are now or
may hereafter be placed in the Treasury to the credit of said Indian:
to remain a charge and lien upon the lands and funds of sai
Indians until paid.

ANNUITIES AND PER CAPITA PAYMENTS

For fulfilling treaties with Senecas of New York: For permanent
a.m(l)lg)ty in lieu of interest on stock (Act of February 19, 1831),

or fulfilling treaties with Six Nations of New York: For per-
manent annuity, in clothing and other useful articles (article 6,
treaty of Novemi)er 11, 17;§,
wi

$4,500.
For fulfilling treaties

annuity (article 2, treaty of November 16, 1805, and article 18, treaty
of June 22, 1855), $3,000; forg;e

horsemen (article 13, treaty of October 18, 1820, and article 13, treaty
of June 22, 1855), $600; for permanent annuity for support o
smith, article 6, trea::!y of October 18, 1820, and article 9, treaty of
Jannary 20, 1825, and article 13, treaty of

permanent annuity for education (article 2, treaty of January 20,
1825, and article 13, treaty of June 22, 1855), $6,000; for permanent

Choctaws, Oklahoma: For permanent pg
rmanent annuity for support of light ».
£ black- pg

Anuuities, eto,

Senooss, N. Y,
Vol. 4, p. 443,

Six Nations, N. Y.
Vol 7, p. 46.

Choctaws, Oklaho-

Annuities.
\(’}ﬂ 7, p. 99; Vol. 11,

l?t horsemen.
Vol. 7, p. 213; Vol. 11,
6{4

th.
Val. 7, p&'m, 28;

June 29, 1855), $600; for 3ul Bum

Vol 7, p. 236; Vol. 11,

Pp. 014,

Iron ard steel.
Vol. 5, p. 86; Val. 12,

annuity for iron and steel (article 9, treaty of January 20, 1825, and p. et

article 13, treaty of June 22, 1855), $320; in all, $10,620,



ar——— s

1164 SIXTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 462. 1925.

Salnt Cralx Ohip- o out the provisions of the Chippewa treaty of September
;Wmdwmi«. 30, 1854 (Tenth Statutes at Large, page 11%89), $10,0}(’JO, in I?a.rt set-
tlement of the amount, $141,000, found due and heretofore approved

va.1o,p.100.  for the Saint Croix Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin, whose names
Y appear on the final roll prepared b% the Secretary of the Interior
pursuant to Act of August 1, 1914 (Thirty-eighth Statutes at Large

pages 582 to 605), and contained in House Document Numbered

1663, said sum of $10,000 to be ex%ended in the purchase of land or

for the benefit of said Indians by the Commissioner of Indian

Pt ary own Affairs: Provided, That, in the discretion of the Commissioner of
peyments. Indian Affairs, the per capita share of any of said Indians under
this appropriation may be paid in cash.
Pension Office. PENSION OFFICE
Penslons. PENSIONS
Ammy sod Navy. Army and Navy pensions, as follows: For invalids, widows, minor
children, and dependent reiatives, Army nurses, and all other pen-

sioners who are now borne on the rolls, or who may hereafter be

placed thereon, under the provisions of any and all Acts of Con-

Procisos. ess, $197,000,000: Provided, That the appropriation aforesaid for

Novy from Nevy ga pensions shall be paid from the income of the Navy pension

) fund, so far as the same shall be sufficient for that puxf'pose: Pro-

Separate sccountlos. ;e further, That the amount expended under each of the above
items shall be accounted for separately.

SALARIES

oo, sad 'For the Commissioner of Pensions and other personal services in
the District of Columbia in accordance with “ The Classification Act
of 1928,” $1,400,000.

Offlos expenses. GENERAL EXPENSES

Pedlemsubdstancs.  For per diem in lieu of subsistence, pursuant to section 18 of the
Sundry Civil Appropé'iation Act approved August 1, 1914, for per-
sons employed in the Bureau of Pensions, detailed for the purpose of

General expenses.  aking special investigations pertsining to said bureau, and for
actual and other necessary expenses, including telegrams, $100,000.

goboceavingdovicst,  Tor purchase, repair, and exchange of adding machines, address-
ing machines, writers, check-signing machines, and other labor-
saving devices, furniture, filing cabinets, and postage on forei
gzail, aw and medical books, ks of reference and penodlcaﬂ
. 15,000.

Exsmintog surgeons.  For fees and expenses of examining surgeons, pensions, for serv-

jces rendered within the fiscal year 1926, $500,000.

Bettrement Act. RETIREMENT ACT .

Ezpenses of Buress  Tg enable the Bureau of Pensions to perform the duties imposed
Vol. 41, p. 617. upon it by the Act entitled “An Act for the retirement of employees
in the classified civil service, and for other purposes,” approved May

22, 1920, including personal services, purchase of books, office equip-

ment, stationery, and other supplies, traveling expenses, expenses of

medical and other examinations, and including not to exceed $3,000

Actuaries, ete. for compensation of two actuaries, exclusive of the Government actu-
ary, to be fixed by the Commissioner of Pensions with the approval

of the Secretary of the Interior, and actual necessary travel and

other expenses of three members of the Board of Actuaries, $80,000,



